1. Introduction 

A. Executive Summary 

The Vista Del Agua Specific Plan project includes approximately two hundred 
seventy-five point three eight acres (275.38 ac.) located south of Interstate 10 and 
Vista Del Sur, east of Tyler Street and north of 48th Avenue in the City of Coachella, 
California.  The project lies within the north central portion of Subarea 11 - 
Commercial Entertainment district as designated in the City’s General Plan.

[...]

layout of the land plan, infrastructure, development standards, and design guidelines 
will emphasize the integration of the city’s Vision Plan with  complementary land uses 
within a cohesive, identifiable, and walkable community. 

The proposed development will consist of up to one hundred seventy six point two 
seven acres (176.27 ac.) of single family residential uses, with densities ranging from 
4.5 to 6.5 units per acre (4.5-6.5 DU/ac.).  The residential land uses include single 
family detached homes with minimum lot sizes of four thousand square feet to six 
thousand square feet (4,000 sf – 6,000 sf).

[...]

establishing systematic methods of implementation of the General Plan. 

A.1 Land Use Summary 

The Vista Del Agua Specific Plan creates a master-planned community comprised of 
residential, commercial, parks and recreation areas.  The project has the following 
land uses: 

a. Up to One hundred seventy six point two seven acres (176.27 ac.) of single family 

residential land providing a maximum of one thousand twenty six (1026) homes. 

b. Thirty nine point four nine acres (39.49 ac.) of multi-family residential land 
providing a maximum of six hundred thirteen (613) additional units. 

c. Sixteen point eight acres (16.80 ac.) of General Commercial land contained within 
the Enterprise Zone near Interstate 10. 

d. Thirteen point eight two acres (13.82 ac.) of park land providing for one large 
neighborhood park site at the northeast corner of the property.

[...]

Design Concept 

The Vista Del Agua Specific Plan is being developed as a master Planned        
Community incorporating residential, commercial and park uses into a walkable 
community.  The proposed project will comprehensively develop approximately two 
hundred seventy-five point three eight acres (275.38 ac.).  The land uses will be 
integrated together through the use of landscape, architecture, and theming to 
create a unique sense of community.  A diversity of residential product types are 
situated within walking distance of the parks and retail areas.

[...]

Figure 5-1 depicts the planned area-wide circulation system established in the         
Circulation Element of the General Plan.  The street right of way and designations for 
the surrounding roadways are as follows: 

Avenue 48  
Major Arterial w/ Bicycle Facility 
One hundred eighteen foot right of way (118’ ROW) 

Vista Del Sur Drive  
Collector 
Eighty-eight foot right of way (88’ ROW) 
Note: In order to maintain a consistent street design along Vista Del Sur, the Vista Del Agua project is 
proposing the same street section that was adopted in the Shadowview Specific Plan.

[...]

Public Facilities (i.e. fire/police stations) 
 p.  Public utilities facilities 
 q.  Schools private and public 
 r.  Assisted living/congregate care facilities 

B.5.3 Development Standards (PA 2 & 3) 

Lot Area 
 The minimum lot area shall be seven thousand two hundred square feet 
 (7,200 sf). 

B.5.3 Development Standards (PA 2 & 3) 

Lot Width 
 The minimum lot width, as measured from the front property line, shall be sixty 
 feet (60’). 

Lot Depth 
 The minimum lot depth shall be one hundred feet (100’). 

Building Setbacks

[...]

Avenue 48 is a Major Arterial with      
Enhanced Bicycle Facilities in the City 
of Coachella and provides the major 
east/west corridor for the Vista Del 
Agua  project.  As shown on Figure 7-4,      
Avenue 48 will be developed per City’s 
General Plan with one hundred      
eighteen foot right of way (118’), made 
up of an eighty eight foot (88’) roadway, 
four foot (4’) median, five foot (5’) bike 
paths, four foot (4’) parkways and six 
foot (6’) sidewalks on both sides.   
Formally spaced columnar trees will 
provide the classic “boulevard” appearance appropriate for this City gateway.